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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MS5031 
CASE NAME: PARAQUAT CASES 
HEARING ON PRO HAC VICE ADMISSION OF MAJED NACHAWATI  
(TO APPEAR AS COUNSEL FOR PLTF OWENS) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MS5031 
CASE NAME: PARAQUAT CASES 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION OF ATTY PRO HAC VICE OF SARAH 
SHOEMAKE DOLES (FILED BY WILLIAM VANOY – (MOTION ORIGINALLY FILED IN  
ADD-ON CASE – MSC21-01559) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. 

 

 

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01895 
CASE NAME: SHANKAR VS. ARAG 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR QUASH SERVICE FILED BY BRADLEY M KRAEMER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion is removed from the calendar due to a lack of a proof of service of notice of the 

hearing date.  The moving papers attach a proof of service dated August 6, 2021, but the 

moving papers were not filed, and the hearing date assigned by the clerk, until August 13, 2021.  

The file contains no indication that plaintiff ever was served with notice of the assigned hearing 

date.  This could explain the lack of opposition.  If Kraemer has an appropriate proof of service, 

but it simply has not been processed by the clerk’s office, he should provide a copy to the court 

and the hearing will be continued. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-00516 
CASE NAME: ANCHOR FUNDING VS. YGRENE ENERGY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LIMITED DISCOVERY 
FILED BY ANCHOR FUND HOLDINGS, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing vacated.  Notice of Conditional Settlement filed 9/15/21. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-00624 
CASE NAME: COLEMAN VS YDESIGN GROUP, LLC 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY YDESIGN GROUP, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer to the First Amended Complaint ("FAC") filed by defendant 
YDesign Group, LLC ("Defendant" or "YDesign"). For the reasons and on the grounds set forth 
in further detail below, the Court rules as follows: (a) demurrers to the 1st through 7th and 9th 
through 11th causes of action, inclusive, are sustained, with leave to amend; (b) the demurrer 
to the 8th cause of action is sustained, without leave to amend; and (c) demurrer to the 11th 
cause of action based on the statute of limitations is overruled. 

Factual Background 

Plaintiff alleges that she is a former employee of YDesign. (FAC ¶¶ 24, 25.) She alleges she 
was employed by Defendant in California from "approximately April 2019 to approximately 
November 2019." She alleges a class action as well as individual claims for a series of violations 
of the Labor Code statutes. 

The FAC alleges Plaintiff served a notice of her claims for Labor Code violations on the Labor 
and Workforce Development Agency ("LWDA") on March 18, 2021. (FAC ¶ 22.) She filed the 
complaint initiating this action on March 26, 2021. After the LWDA failed to act on Plaintiff's 
notice, Plaintiff filed the FAC on May 25, 2021 adding an eleventh cause of action under PAGA. 

Standards for Ruling on Demurrer 

In ruling on the demurrer, the Court must accept as true all well-pled factual allegations of the 

complaint, but not legal or factual conclusions or contentions of law. (City of Dinuba v. County of 

Tulare (2007) 41 Cal. 4th 859, 865; Carloss v. County of Alameda (2015) 242 Cal. App.4th 116, 

123 [citing Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311, 318]; Czajkowski v. Haskell & White, LLP 

(2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 166, 173 ["a demurrer does not admit the plaintiff's contentions nor 

conclusions of law or fact."].) In ruling on a demurrer, the Court in Julian v. Mission Community 

Hospital (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 360 explained, "We assume the truth of all properly pleaded 

facts, but we do not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or conclusions of fact 

or law. [Citations omitted; emphasis added.]" (Id. at 374.) (See also Schermer v. Tatum (2016) 

245 Cal.App.4th 912, 925 ["[I]t is axiomatic that we consider the truth of all material facts 

properly pleaded or all ultimate facts alleged, but not contentions, deductions, or factual 

conclusions. (Emphasis added.)"] Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist. (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962, 967 

[court does not accept as true on demurrer factual conclusions or contentions of law].)  

Statutory causes of action must be pled with particularity. The particularity requirement means 

that "[g]enerally, '[w]he[n] a party relies for recovery upon a purely statutory liability it is 

indispensable that he plead facts demonstrating his right to recover under the statute. The 

complaint must plead every fact which is essential to the cause of action under the statute.'" 

(Baskin v. Hughes Realty, Inc. (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 184, 207 [quoting Green v. Grimes-

Stassforth S. Co. (1940) 39 Cal.App.2d 52, 56.) (See also Fischer v. San Pedro Peninsula 
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Hospital (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 590, 604 ["facts in support of each of the requirements of a 

statute upon which a cause of action is based must be specifically pled."].)  

If the demurrer is sustained, plaintiff "has the burden of proving the possibility of cure by 

amendment." (Czaikowski v. Haskell & White, LLP, supra, 208 Cal.App.4th at 173 [quoting 

Grinzi v. San Diego Hospice Corp. (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 72, 78-79 (internal quotations 

omitted)].) (See also Align Technology, Inc. v. Tran (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 949, 959.) 

Request for Judicial Notice  

The Court denies Defendant's request for judicial notice. Defendant asks the Court to take 

judicial notice of non-precedential, non-citable decisions of other California superior courts for 

the purpose of the Court considering the rulings made by the trial judges in those unpublished 

cases in violation of the California Rules of Court. (Cal. R. Ct. 8.1115(a) ["Except as provided in 

(b), an opinion of a California Court of Appeal or superior court appellate division that is not 

certified for publication or ordered published must not be cited or relied on by a court or a party 

in any other action."]; Santa Ana Hospital Medical Center v. Belshe (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 819, 

830-831 ["a written trial court ruling has no precedential value"].)  

Demurrer to Entire FAC and to Each Cause of Action for Uncertainty and Failure to State 

Causes of Action 

The general rule in California is that demurrers for uncertainty are disfavored. (Lickiss v. 

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 1125, 1135.) A demurrer for 

uncertainty is generally only properly sustained when the pleading "is so incomprehensible that 

a defendant cannot reasonably respond." (Id.) (See also A.J. Fistes Corp. v. GDL Best 

Contractors, Inc. (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 677, 695 [" '[U]nder our liberal pleading rules, where the 

complaint contains substantive factual allegations sufficiently apprising defendant of the issues it 

is being asked to meet, a demurrer for uncertainty should be overruled or plaintiff given leave 

to amend.' [Citations omitted; emphasis added.]," quoting Williams v. Beechnut Nutrition Corp. 

(1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 135, 139, fn. 2].) 

Code Civ. Proc. § 425.10(a)(1) requires that a complaint set forth "[a] statement of the facts 

constituting the cause of action, in ordinary and concise language. "Plaintiff is alleging causes of 

action for violation of multiple Labor Code statutes, which requires that Plaintiff plead with 

reasonable particularity the facts essential to each statutory cause of action." (Baskin v. Hughes 

Realty, Inc., supra, 25 Cal.App.5th at 207; Hawkins v. TACA Internat. Airlines, S.A., supra, 223 

Cal.App.4th at 478-479 [rejecting as insufficient allegations parroting statute without supporting 

facts]; Fischer v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital, supra, 214 Cal.App.3d at 604 [requiring facts 

supporting the statutory requirements to be pled].)  

The only specific facts Plaintiff alleges regarding her employment with YDesign and the alleged 

violations of the Labor Code statutes and Wage Order she suffered is that she was employed by 

YDesign in an unspecified capacity "from approximately April 2019 to approximately November 

2019, in the State of California" and that Defendant classified her and other class members as 

hourly-paid or non-exempt employees for the unspecified job positions and unidentified services 

they rendered to the company. (FAC ¶¶ 25, 26.) The FAC then recites a laundry list of 
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conclusory allegations of wage and hour violations that essentially parrot the language of the 

Labor Code statutes on which the specific causes of action are based, without setting forth any 

underlying facts that support the conclusory allegations.  

Plaintiff alleges Defendant "failed to compensate [Plaintiff and the other class members] for all 

hours worked and missed meal periods and/or rest breaks." (FAC ¶¶ 26, 31.) She alleges that 

Plaintiff and the other class members "worked over eight (8) hours in a day, and/or forty (40) 

hours in a week during [her] employment." (FAC ¶¶ 31, 44.) She alleges that she and the class 

members were not paid for overtime, were not paid at least minimum wage for all hours worked, 

were not provided meal and rest periods, and were not paid all wages owed when they were 

discharged or resigned, among the other numerous violations alleged. (See, e.g., FAC ¶¶ 44-

47.) She alleges she and the class members were not paid "all wages within any permissible 

time period," that Defendant "failed to provide complete or accurate wage statements," "failed to 

keep complete or accurate payroll records," "failed to reimburse Plaintiff and the other class 

members for all necessary business-related expenses and costs," and "failed to property 

compensate Plaintiff and the other class members pursuant to California law." (FAC ¶¶ 48-52.)  

While Plaintiff contends these allegations are "ultimate" facts properly accepted as true on 

demurrer, the allegations are more properly characterized at best as conclusions of fact, or 

more accurately as legal conclusions that simply restate that Plaintiff and the other class 

members have suffered violations of the Labor Code statutes. Conclusory allegations repeating 

the language of the Labor Code statutory requirements or prohibitions without allegations of fact 

are not sufficient to state a cause of action. (Hawkins v. TACA Internat. Airlines, S.A., supra, 

223 Cal.App.4th at478 ["We agree with the airline defendants that simply parroting the language 

of [Labor Code] section 2810 in the complaint is insufficient to state a cause of action under 

the statute."].)  

"The basic test of whether an allegation is a statement of fact or a conclusion lies in the answer 

to the question: Does it usurp the province of the court to draw from it all legal inferences or 

conclusions which are determinative of the issue? [Citations omitted.] As a general rule, if it 

does, it is a conclusion; if it does not, it is a statement of fact." (Waco-Porter Corp. v. Superior 

Court of Tuolumne County (1963) 211 Cal.App.2d 559, 567.) (See also, e.g., Bentley v. 

Mountain (1942) 51 Cal.App.2d 95, 98 [affirming order sustaining a demurrer, and stating, 

"The allegations of the amended complaint to the effect that defendants 'violated' said contracts, 

or 'caused the violation' of said contracts by others, are mere conclusions of law which cannot 

strengthen the pleading in the absence of allegations of fact showing such violations."].) 

Plaintiff's allegations are conclusions under the foregoing standards. Plaintiff alleges no facts to 

support the claims for relief she alleges, other than that she was hired and employed by 

Defendant and classified as an hourly or non-exempt worker. (FAC ¶¶ 25, 26.) These facts, and 

the other allegations of the FAC stripped of the conclusory allegations parroting the Labor Code 

statutory violations, do not state a cause of action against YDesign. 

The FAC does not allege the nature of the Defendant's business, which of the IWC Wage 

Orders governs Plaintiff, and what position she held at the company, only that she was an 

"hourly-paid, non-exempt" worker. (FAC ¶¶ 25, 26.) If the basis of any of the claims is that 
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Plaintiff was improperly treated as exempt, then Plaintiff should allege facts that at least explain 

the job or position Plaintiff held and address some of the reasons why Plaintiff contends she and 

the other class members should have been paid as non-exempt workers, such as that Plaintiff 

and the other class members do not make hiring or firing decisions or other discretionary 

decisions regarding the business.  

Similarly, to support the overtime and minimum wage claims, Plaintiff should at least allege 

some ultimate facts in support of those claims, such as whether Defendant pays Plaintiff and 

others in part on commission in a manner that does not result in payment of the minimum wage 

for all hours worked; that Plaintiff has to travel for the business during hours outside the 8-hour 

day, 40-hour work week and her travel time is not compensated; or that Defendant failed to pay 

overtime wages based on its failure to pay overtime hours at the higher rate required under the 

applicable IWC Wage Order or because the base wage was improperly calculated, or whatever 

facts are the basis for Plaintiff’s claims against Defendant in this case. Plaintiff should allege 

some ultimate facts to support the meal and rest break violations, such as that the quantity of 

work and deadlines or other work requirements imposed by Defendants provide insufficient time 

for breaks; that Plaintiff is required to be on-call and is not compensated for that time; or that 

Plaintiff works in the field, and travel requirements prevent her from taking those breaks, as 

applicable. As to the unreimbursed business expenses, Plaintiff should at least be able to allege 

the types of business expenses she had to incur that were not reimbursed. These are only some 

examples of the types of additional, ultimate facts that could be alleged that would provide 

Defendant with some factual information regarding the basis of Plaintiff’s claims without Plaintiff 

having to plead detailed evidentiary facts not required under California procedure and case law. 

While Plaintiff asserts that she cannot allege specific facts regarding other class members or 

other "aggrieved employees" under PAGA, facts regarding Plaintiff's employment supporting the 

violations of the Labor Code she allegedly suffered are or should be accessible to her and must 

be alleged to support her eleven causes of action in the FAC. The FAC does not provide 

YDesign with notice of its alleged wrongdoing at a minimum as it pertains to Defendant's 

employment relationship with Plaintiff. 

The demurrers to the FAC and to the 1st through 11th causes of action for uncertainty and 

failure to state causes of action under Code of Civil Procedure §§ 430.10(e) and (f) are 

sustained.  

Additional Ground for General Demurrer to 1st Cause of Action 

Defendant contends the first cause of action for failure to pay Plaintiff and the other class 

members for all "hours worked" by failing to pay overtime wages is also deficient because it fails 

to allege a material element of that cause of action, specifically that Defendant knew or should 

have known Plaintiff and the other employees had worked overtime and therefore were required 

to be paid overtime. (Lab. Code § 510.) The first cause of action cites Labor Code §§ 510 and 

1198 as well as the "applicable Industrial Welfare Commission ('IWC") Wage Order in support of 

this cause of action, without identifying which of the 15 IWC Wage Orders Plaintiff contends 
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applies to Plaintiff or any of the other employees. (FAC ¶¶ 55-61; Hernandez v. Pacific Bell 

Telephone Co. (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 131, 136 [IWC has promulgated 15 IWC Wage Orders].)  

To state a claim for violation of Labor Code § 510, Plaintiff must allege either that the employee 

was subject to the control of the employer during the overtime hours worked or that the 

employer had actual or constructive knowledge the employee was working during the overtime 

hours. Each of the IWC Wage Orders defines "hours worked" as " 'the time during which an 

employee is subject to the control of an employer, and includes all the time the employee is 

suffered or permitted to work, whether or not required to do so.' [Citation omitted.]" (Hernandez 

v. Pacific Bell Telephone Co., supra, 29 Cal.App.5th at 136.) "An employer must pay employees 

for all hours worked. [Citation omitted.] Based on the definition of hours worked, the employee 

must either be under the control of the employer even if the employee is not working, or the 

employee is not under the employer's control but is working, with the employer's actual or 

constructive knowledge, in order for the time to be considered "hours worked" for which the 

employee is entitled to compensation. (Id. at 136-137; Morillion v. Royal Packing Co. (2000) 22 

Cal.4th 575, 582, 584-585 [an employer "'suffer[s] or permits'" an employee to work within the 

meaning of overtime laws where the "'employer knows or has reason to believe that [the 

employee] is continuing to work.""].)  

The FAC vaguely alleges only that Defendant "knew or should have known that Plaintiff and the 

other class members were entitled to receive certain wages for overtime compensation and that 

they were not receiving accurate overtime compensation for all overtime hours worked." (FAC 

¶ 33.) (See also FAC ¶¶ 39, 60 [Defendant "intentionally and willfully failed to pay overtime 

wages"].) Plaintiff has not alleged any facts indicating whether the right to the alleged overtime 

arose because Plaintiff and the class members were under the control of the employer for more 

than the regular 8 hours per day or 40 hour work week, or whether they were working outside of 

the employer's control after regular work hours with the employer's actual or constructive 

knowledge, and the facts that support the employer's "intentional" and "willful" failure to pay 

overtime wages.  

The first cause of action is deficient on this additional ground. The demurrer to this cause of 

action for failure to state a cause of action on this ground is sustained. 

Additional Ground for General Demurrer to 4th Cause of Action 

The fourth cause of action of the FAC alleges violation of Labor Code §§ 1194, 1197, and 

1197.1. Defendant demurs to this cause of action on the additional ground that Labor Code 

§ 1197.1 does not provide a private right of action for recovery of the penalties under that 

statute. The fourth cause of action, however, alleges other violations of the Labor Code.  

Even if Plaintiff were not able to recover the penalties under Labor Code § 1197.1, Defendant 

has not asserted that the other statutes upon which this cause of action are based do not 

support Plaintiff's claim. A demurrer can only be sustained if it disposes of a cause of action in 

its entirety. (Daniels v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1150, 11671167 

["Ordinarily, a general demurrer may not be sustained, nor a motion for judgment on the 

pleadings granted, as to a portion of a cause of action. [Citations omitted.]"]; PH II, Inc. v. 

Superior Court (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1680, 1682-1683 [reversing order sustaining demurrer to 
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one incident among multiple incidents alleged in a legal malpractice cause of action, stating the 

"trial court could not properly sustain the demurrer as to only that portion" of the legal 

malpractice claim].).) This alleged defect does not support sustaining a demurrer to the fourth 

cause of action. 

Additional Ground for General Demurrer to 8th Cause of Action 

The eighth cause of action is based on Labor Code § 1174(d) and alleges Defendant failed to 

maintain payroll records at a central location as required by that statute. Defendant contends 

Labor Code § 1174(d) also does not provide a private right of action or an individual plaintiff but 

rather only by the Labor Commissioner.  

No California decision appears to have directly addressed whether there is a private right of 

action for an employer's failure to comply with Labor Code § 1174(d). Plaintiff in her Opposition 

has not contested YDesign's contention that no private right of action exists under this statute. 

The decision and analysis in Noe v. Superior Court (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 316 supports the 

conclusion that where the terms of the Labor Code provision "provides for a 'civil penalty' and 

contains no language suggesting the penalty is recoverable directly by employees, no private 

right of action is available other than through a PAGA claim." (Id. at 339.) (See also Cleveland v. 

Groceryworks.com, LLC (N.D. Cal. 2016) 200 F. Supp. 3d 924, 958 [holding Labor Code 

§ 1174(d) allows LWDA to seek penalties for violation but does not provide a private right of 

action, stating "Private rights of action for civil penalties under the Labor Code generally arise 

under the California Private Attorney General Act, not under the Labor Code directly."].) The 

demurrer to the eighth cause of action on this ground is therefore sustained, without leave to 

amend. This ruling does not limit or affect Plaintiff's ability to assert a violation of Labor Code 

§ 1174(d) as a basis for Plaintiff's PAGA claim in the eleventh cause of action.  

Additional Ground for General Demurrer to 9th Cause of Action 

Defendant demurs to the ninth cause of action on the additional ground that Plaintiff failed to 

allege essential facts to support the failure to reimburse necessary business expenses. Under 

Labor Code § 2802, "An employer shall indemnify his or her employee for all necessary 

expenditures or losses incurred by the employee in direct consequence of the discharge of his 

or her duties, or of his or her obedience to the directions of the employer. . . ." (Lab. Code 

§ 2802(a).) "The elements of a section 2802, subdivision (a) cause of action, as delineated by 

the statutory language, are: (1) the employee made expenditures or incurred losses; (2) the 

expenditures or losses were incurred in direct consequence of the employee's discharge of his 

or her duties, or obedience to the directions of the employer; and (3) the expenditures or losses 

were necessary." (Cassady v. Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 220, 230.) 

The FAC alleges only that Plaintiff and other class members incurred "necessary business-

related expenses and costs that were not fully reimbursed" by Defendant. (FAC ¶ 114.) (See 

also FAC ¶¶ 42, 51.) Beyond Plaintiff's failure to allege any facts supporting this conclusory 

allegation, Plaintiff does not allege even in a conclusory fashion and with supporting facts that 

she or the other class members incurred the expenses "in direct consequence" of her discharge 

of her duties or in obeying directions of their employer, essential elements to state this cause of 
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action. (Lab. Code § 2802(a); Cassady v Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP, supra, 145 Cal.App.4th 

at 230.  

The demurrer to the ninth cause of action is sustained on this additional ground. 

Additional Ground for Demurrer to 10th Cause of Action 

In addition to the deficiencies set forth above, the cause of action for violation of Business & 

Professions Code § 17200 ("UCL") is deficient because the causes of action on which it is 

founded are deficient, and it fails to allege the facts supporting the claim with reasonable 

particularity. (See Khoury v. Maly's of California, Inc. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 612, 619 [a claim for 

violation of the UCL must "state with reasonable particularity the facts supporting the statutory 

elements of the violation" and is deficient where the complaint "identifies no particular section of 

the statutory scheme which was violated and fails to describe with any reasonable particularity 

the facts supporting violation."].) While the FAC cites and parrots in conclusory fashion 

numerous provisions of the Labor Code and Wage Order supporting the alleged "unlawful" 

business practices, the FAC is not supported by facts upon which those contentions are based, 

as set forth above. 

The demurrer to the tenth cause of action is sustained on this additional ground. 

Additional Ground for Demurrer to 11th Cause of Action (PAGA)  

Defendant demurs to the eleventh cause of action brought under the Private Attorney General 

Act ("PAGA"), Labor Code § 2699 et seq. on the ground the claim is barred by the one-year 

statute of limitations of Code of Civil Procedure § 340(a) applicable to claims founded on 

statutory violations. Plaintiff contends the Judicial Council Emergency Rule 9 promulgated in the 

face of the pandemic tolled and extended the statute of limitations, making the PAGA claim 

timely.  

A general demurrer to a cause of action may be sustained when the facts alleged in the 

complaint indicate the action is barred by the statute of limitations. (Vaca v. Wachovia Mortgage 

Corp. (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 737, 746.) In order to sustain a demurrer based on the statute of 

limitations, however, it must "clearly and affirmatively" appear that the cause of action is barred 

based on the face of the complaint, not that the cause of action might be barred. (Committee v. 

Green Foothills v. Santa Clara County Bd. of Supervisors (2010) 48 Cal.4th 32, 42; Lee v. 

Hanley (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225, 1232 [demurrer based on statute of limitations does not lie when 

the action may be, but is not necessarily, barred].) 

The parties agree that the statute of limitations for Plaintiff's PAGA claim began to run "in 

November 2019" when Plaintiff's employment by Defendant ended and that the PAGA statute of 

limitations period is one year under Code of Civil Procedure § 340(a) because the claim alleges 

a statutory violation. (FAC ¶ 25; Memo. ISO Dem. p. 5, ll. 26 - p. 6, l. 9; Opp. p. 5, ll. 21-28.) 

(See also Esparza v. Safeway, Inc. (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 42, 59.) Judicial Council Emergency 

Rule 9(a) as amended May 29, 2020 provides, "Notwithstanding any other law, the statutes of 

limitations and repose for civil causes of action that exceed 180 days are tolled from April 6, 

2020, until October 1, 2020." 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   39 
HEARING DATE:   09/23/21 

 
 

- 9 - 

The PAGA statute of limitations did not expire in November 2020 because Emergency Rule 9(a) 

"tolled" or suspended the running of the one-year statute of limitations from April 6, 2020 until 

October 1, 2020, when the statute of limitations for filing the claim began to run again. The 

California Supreme Court has explained, that "To 'toll' has been defined most pertinently as 'to 

stop the running of; to abate <toll the limitations period>.' (Black’s Law Dict. (8th ed. 2004) p. 

1525.) When it comes to the tolling of a statute of limitations, we have stated: 'Tolling may be 

analogized to a clock that is stopped and then restarted. Whatever period of time that 

remained when the clock is stopped is available when the clock is restarted, that is, when 

the tolling period has ended.' [Citation omitted; emphasis added.] (Pearson Dental Supplies, 

Inc. v. Superior Court (2010) 48 Cal.4th 665, 674 [quoting Woods v. Young (1991) 53 Cal.3d 

315, 326, fn. 3.)  

The Court in Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Superior Court, supra, 48 Cal.4th 665 interpreted 

a contractual tolling agreement and rejected an argument similar to the one made by Defendant, 

concluding "the end of the tolling period simply means that the contractual limitations clock 

began to run again, not that the limitations period ended." (Id. at 675 [emphasis added].) 

(See also Lantzy v. Centex Homes (2003) 31 Cal.4th 363, 370-371 ["[T]he effect of equitable 

tolling is that the limitations period stops running during the tolling event, and begins to run 

again only when the tolling event has concluded. As a consequence, the tolled interval, no 

matter when it took place, is tacked onto the end of the limitations period, thus extending the 

deadline for suit by the entire length of time during which the tolling event previously 

occurred."].) 

Defendant does not argue that the PAGA claim is untimely even if the tolling period under the 

Emergency Rule extended the statute of limitations by 178 days. On the face of the FAC in light 

of Emergency Rule 9(a), the Court cannot determine that the PAGA claim is barred by the 

statute of limitations. (See Committee v. Green Foothills v. Santa Clara County Bd. of 

Supervisors, supra, 48 Cal.4th at 42; Lee v. Hanley, supra, 61 Cal.4th at 1232 [demurrer based 

on statute of limitations does not lie when the action may be, but is not necessarily, barred].) 

The demurrer to the eleventh cause of action based on the statute of limitations is therefore 
overruled. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01416 
CASE NAME: MURRY VS MILLENNIUM USA, LLC 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY MILLENNIUM USA, LLC, RUBEN RIVERA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion is continued to Thursday, October 7, 2021, at 9:00 a.m.  There is no proof of service 

of notice of the hearing date.  The moving papers attach a proof of service dated August 4, 

2021, but the moving papers were not filed, and the hearing date assigned by the clerk, until 

August 13, 2021.  The file contains no indication that plaintiff ever was served with notice of the 

assigned hearing date.  This could explain the lack of timely opposition, and the fact that plaintiff 
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filed opposition today (September 22), in which she asserted that she received notice of the 

hearing, by mail, only on September 21.  Defendants may file a reply brief no later than 

September 30, 2021. 

 

 

 


